SEG International Bhd 

(Company No.: 145998-U)
Notes to interim financial report



A. 
DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS PER MASB 26


1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003. 

2.
Qualification of Audit Report


The audit report of the financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003 was not qualified.



3.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group has launched a number of academic and training programmes that cater mainly for part-time adult learners. The intakes for adult learners are not affected by seasonal trends.  


For programmes for full-time students, there are generally two to four intakes per year where the intakes in the first and third quarters are generally considered major whereas the intakes in the second and fourth quarters are normally considered minor.
 
With the combination of both full-time and part-time programmes offered by the Group, the effects of seasonal or cyclical factors are minimised.



4.
Nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual

There were no material unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the financial period ended 30 June 2004.


5.
Nature and amount of changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts previously reported which have a material effect in the financial period ended 30 June 2004.



6. Issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities

There were no cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities during the period ended 30 June 2004 except for the issuance of new ordinary shares as follows: 

The issued and paid up share capital of the Company was increased from 80,995,555 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each as at 1 January 2004 to 82,171,255 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each via the issuance of 1,175,700 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”). 



7.
Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid for the quarter under review.

8.
Segment reporting

The Group’s turnover and profits were derived mainly from education activities and accordingly, no segment reporting is presented.



9.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and building have been brought forward, without amendments from the previous annual report.



10.
Material subsequent events

There are no material subsequent events that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2004. 









11.
Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2004 except as follows: 


i. On 3 March 2004, the Company acquired 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% equity interest in Systematic Training Network Sdn Bhd at RM1.00 per share; and

ii. On 11 March 2004, the Company through its subsidiary, Systematic Training Network Sdn Bhd (“STN”) together with Universiti Industri Selangor (“UNISEL”) jointly set up a joint venture company known as SEGi Unisel Sdn Bhd. SEGi Unisel Sdn Bhd is 60% owned by STN and 40% by UNISEL with a paid-up share capital of RM100,000 comprising 100,000 ordinary shares.


12.
Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There were no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group as at 30 June 2004.



B. 
DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS PER KLSE LISTING 
 
REQUIREMENTS.


1. Review of performance


Despite the overall downturn in the private education industry, the Group posted satisfactory results for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2004, with a profit before taxation of RM 9.5 million, on the back of revenue of RM 43.8 million for this 6-month period. This is a slight decline of 5% and 10% respectively compared to the corresponding period in 2003. For the quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM 19.9 million and profit before taxation of RM 3.7 million, a decline of 19% and 3% respectively as compared to the similar period in 2003.

The general industry trend suffered a slowdown mainly due to the slower full-time student intake in the first half of this year. This may be due to the delayed enrolment of students into private colleges pending the outcome of the national service call and the larger intakes of students into the sixth form of the Government schools.

Although the Group has also experienced a slower intake of the full-time students, it was able to minimise the impact as this was offset by the Group’s enrolment of part-time students. The growth in the part-time student population has further strengthened the Group’s current standing as the market leader for adult learning and distributed learning.


2.
Variation of results against preceding quarter

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a profit before tax of RM 3.7 million compared to RM 5.8 million in the previous quarter. The decrease in profits is in line with the general trend of the industry where the results of the first quarter are generally stronger than the second quarter due to bigger student intakes in the first quarter.

3.
Current year prospects


The Group is confident of continued growth in its performance for the financial year ending 2004. With several business strategies being put in place, the prospects of two new campuses, added with new market segments that the Group is tapping into, the revenue of the Group colleges and training centres is expected to show improvement.


4.
Profit forecast



 
Not applicable.

5.
Tax Expenses



	
	Current quarter ended
	Cumulative quarter ended

	
	30 June 2004
	30 June 2004

	
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)

	Current tax expense
	
	

	- current
	1,041
	2,672

	- prior year
	-
	-

	
	1,041
	2,672

	
	
	

	Deferred tax expense
	
	

	- current
	-
	-

	- prior year
	-
	-

	
	-
	-

	
	
	

	Total
	1,041
	2,672


6.
Unquoted investments and properties


During the quarter under review, the Company through Systematic Business Training Centre (PJ) Sdn Bhd disposed two shop-houses in SS2, Petaling Jaya, Selangor for a total consideration of RM4.85 million. This resulted in a gain on disposal of RM1.72 million.

7.
Quoted investments

	
	Current quarter ended
	Cumulative period ended

	
	30 June 2004
	30 June 2004

	
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)

	
	
	

	Purchase of quoted securities
	-
	                   -

	
	
	

	Disposal of quoted securities
	
	

	    Sale proceeds
	-
	741                   

	    Cost of investments
	-
	(596) 

	Gain on disposal
	-
	145                       

	
	
	


Investment in quoted securities as at 30 June 2004:



	
	Cost
	Book value
	Market value

	
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)

	
	
	
	

	Total quoted investments
	3,298
	3,298
	1,538


8.
Status of corporate proposal announced

There were no other corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 
26 August 2004 and no unutilised proceeds raised from any corporate proposals as at 30 June 2004 except as follows:

i.
On 3 March 2004, the Company announced a proposed private placement of not more than 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company. The proposal has been approved by the Securities Commission on 20 April 2004. As at 26 August 2004, 4,050,000 shares have been placed under this exercise at the issue price of RM2.50 to RM2.55 per share. No proceeds from this exercise have been received as at 30 June 2004.

ii.
On 20 April 2004, the Company announced its proposal to transfer the listing of and quotation for the entire issued and paid-up share capital of the Company from the Second Board to the Main Board of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The Securities Commission and Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad approved this proposal on 23 June 2004 and 27 July 2004 respectively. On 5 August 2004, the entire issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was transferred to the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 


9.
Borrowing and debt securities
 


	
	30 June 2004

	
	(RM’000)

	Current
	

	- Secured
	2,953

	- Unsecured
	-

	
	2,953

	Non-current
	

	- Secured
	23,809

	- Unsecured
	60,000

	
	83,809

	
	

	
	86,762




 
The above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 

26 August 2004.

11.
Changes in material litigation

There were no pending material litigations as at 26 August 2004. 


As at 22 June 2004, Organizational Resources Sdn Bhd has satisfied the claim made by Teras Cemara Sdn Bhd for RM863,000 with interest and the matter is deemed settled.

12.
Dividend

At the Annual General Meeting of the Company on 23 June 2004, the shareholders approved a final dividend of 8 sen per share less tax for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. This dividend has been paid out to the shareholders on 10 August 2004.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2002, a final dividend of 7 sen per share less tax was declared and subsequently paid to the shareholders in 2003.

13.
Earnings per share


The basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated based on the consolidated net profit for the period and on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Basic earnings per share

	
	Current Quarter Ended
	Comparative Quarter Ended
	 Cumulative to-date
	Cumulative to-date

	
	30/06/2004
	30/06/2003
	30/06/2004
	30/06/2003

	
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)

	Earnings

     Net profit for the period
	2,574
	2,304
	6,733
	6,322

	
	(‘000)
	(‘000)
	(‘000)
	(‘000)

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares
	82,011
	79,133
	81,769
	79,133

	  Basic earning per share (sen)
	3.14
	2.91
	8.23
	7.99


Diluted earnings per share


	
	Current Quarter Ended
	Current Quarter Ended
	 Cumulative to-date
	 Cumulative to-date

	
	30/06/2004
	30/06/2003
	30/06/2004
	30/06/2003

	
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)

	Earnings

     Net profit for the period

     After tax effect of notional 
       interest savings


	2,574

55
	2,304

26
	6,733

111
	6.322

52

	     Adjusted net profit for the 
        period (diluted)
	2,629
	2,330
	6,844
	6,374

	
	(‘000)
	(‘000)
	(‘000)
	(‘000)

	Weighted average number of 
   ordinary shares

     Ordinary shares

     Effect of ESOS


	82,011

2,055
	79,133

2,713
	81,769

2,055
	79,133

2,713

	     Adjusted number of ordinary 
        shares
	84,066
	81,846
	83,824
	81,846

	Diluted earning per share (sen)
	3.13
	2.85
	8.16
	7.79
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